Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:

1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.

2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
116 INTERCOMPANY DEBT SUNNIVA MEDICAL INC. 558,933.48
SI CONTINGENT CURA-CAN HEALTH CORP. UNKNOWN
Sl CONTINGENT NATURAL HEALTH SERVICES LTD. UNKNOWN
SI JUDGEMENT CREDITOR IMK MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC. 472,500.00
Sl LANDLORD CREIT MANAGEMENT L.P. IN TRUST FOR CALGARY 24,204.69

PLACE
Sl MASTERCARD ATB FINANCIAL MASTERCARD UNKNOWN
SI STATUTORY CANADA REVENUE AGENCY UNKNOWN
Sl STATUTORY MINISTRY OF FINANCE - BC UNKNOWN
SI STATUTORY WORKSAFEBC ASSESSMENT RECEIVABLES UNKNOWN
Sl TRADE CREDITOR 1176037 B.C. LTD. 4,360.00
SI TRADE CREDITOR BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS 680,166.26
SI TRADE CREDITOR CANADIAN SECURITIES 1,575.00
Sl TRADE CREDITOR CBRE LTD. 36,930.56
SI TRADE CREDITOR CDS CLEARING AND DEPOSITORY SERVICES INC. 262.50
Sl TRADE CREDITOR CHORUS CALL CANADA CORP 942.70
SI TRADE CREDITOR COGENT INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES 16,603.69
Sl TRADE CREDITOR DAVID APLIN 1,344.30
SI TRADE CREDITOR DAVID NEGUS 352,083.00
Sl TRADE CREDITOR DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 170.78
SI TRADE CREDITOR DELOITTE LLP 27,321.39
Sl TRADE CREDITOR DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 2,974.36
SI TRADE CREDITOR DYNAMICS 365 PEOPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES 521.68
LTD.-USD

SI TRADE CREDITOR ENCORE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 4,651.13
Sl TRADE CREDITOR FULLY MANAGED INC. 62,923.79
SI TRADE CREDITOR GLOBAL SHARES INC 41,847.11
Sl TRADE CREDITOR IDEALS SOLUTIONS GROUP 1,075.97
SI TRADE CREDITOR IMPARK 282.39
Sl TRADE CREDITOR KCSA STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS 81,512.50
SI TRADE CREDITOR LIFEWORKS 189.53
Sl TRADE CREDITOR MEDIANT COMMUNICATIONS 671.33
SI TRADE CREDITOR MNP LLP 104,506.85
Sl TRADE CREDITOR MY HSA 287.70
SI TRADE CREDITOR NAIINTERACTIVE LTD. 2,940.00
Sl TRADE CREDITOR PERSEUS ENTERPRISES INC 4,236.25
SI TRADE CREDITOR PR NEWSWIRE 2,738.82
Sl TRADE CREDITOR PREDICTIVE SUCCESS 4,299.75
SI TRADE CREDITOR PUROLATOR 510.60
SI TRADE CREDITOR QUADREAL PROPERTY GROUP LP 2,010.37
SI TRADE CREDITOR QUENCH CANADA 132.30
Sl TRADE CREDITOR RATIONALHEAD CONSULTING 13,123.50
SI TRADE CREDITOR SENSERA SYSTEMS 4,671.63
SI TRADE CREDITOR SEQUEIRA PARTNERS INC. 5,512.50
SI TRADE CREDITOR SHAW CABLESYSTEMS G.P. 695.15

Page 1 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI TRADE CREDITOR SHRED-IT INTERNATIONAL ULC 1,654.12
Sl TRADE CREDITOR SOLIUM CAPITAL INC. 4,977.03
SI TRADE CREDITOR STERLING TALENT SOLUTIONS CANADA CORP 128.51
Sl TRADE CREDITOR STONEBRIDGE PARTNERS 6,521.00
SI TRADE CREDITOR SWIM RECRUITING 13,171.20
SI TRADE CREDITOR THE HUNGRY MIND 83,348.52
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ROBERT MILLS ALTER EGO TRUST NO. 1 573,782.09
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ALLEN, DOUGLAS 525,231.78
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ALLEN, KARI ELLEN 315,139.07
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MARCHESE, MADDALENA 125,598.90
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GILMAN, WARREN 114,180.82
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT AMBRIDGE , TREVOR & JOANNA 114,180.82
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GEORGE ALVAREZ PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GREEN, ALAN & LYNDIA 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BERGER & MORLEY, KARL & HEIDI 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MCCUTCHEON, GRANT 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GRILL, NORMAN 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT 1046887 BC LTD 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SPROXTON, BARBARA 110,298.67
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CLOKE HOLDINGS LTD 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PARKINSON, COLIN 45,695.16
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING CONSTRUCTION 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT COLLIER, DEAN 115,550.99
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DONALD, JACK 44,530.52
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GANGNES, DONNA 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DR. STEFAAN BAFORT 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MACDONALD, IAN 115,550.99
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SMITH, IAN 28,545.21

Page 2 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GANGNES, JAY 115,550.99
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT OMLAND LTD., JEFF OMLAND LTD. 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HUGGINS, JENNIFER 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT JACK, JOY 37,679.67
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT VANCL, KATHY 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LINDEN CAPITAL INC 285,726.09
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FERGUSON-DAVIE, MARK 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MURRAY/MARGARET SYRNYK&HOLLER, 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LEAVENWORTH BAKALI, MUSTAPHA 115,550.99
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT COLLET, NICOLE 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DUNFIELD, PETER 105,046.36
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT YONADIM, RAFID 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT RAM INSPECTION LTD 110,298.67
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SIMPSON, RICK/URSULA 34,459.77
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FORREST, ROBERT 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GARTHWAITE, SCOTT 80,360.46
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT TG MECH LTD 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT TURYK, TIMOTHY 115,550.99
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LEWIS, TODD 49,897.02
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LINDEN, TREVOR 285,726.09
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT KENNEDY, WENDY/DOUGLAS 74,697.09
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DU, YU 570,904.11
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GRITTEN FAMILY (2016) TRUST 228,361.64
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FOSTER, JR., MICHAEL 216,943.56
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PATRICK, JULIE 145,923.09
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ALBRECHT, JAMES 141,766.91

Page 3 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)

List of Creditors

As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:

1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.

2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT JOHNSON, RICHARD 141,013.32
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BOSS, CYNTHIA AND DONALD 117,642.78
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HUBICK, JAMES 115,056.73
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DU, YING 114,180.82
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT STEVENS, PETER JOHN 114,180.82
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT POTTER, JONATHAN 114,180.82
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FREE, JAMES 114,180.82
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FRASER, ROBERT 114,180.82
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT VAN AUSDAL, MARK 114,163.69
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HOLMES, JOHN 113,327.55
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MUELLER, ERICA 102,762.74
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MANGAL, BRIAN 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT THE LEBREUX FAMILY TRUST 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GORDON, DUNCAN 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT COOPER & MANNING, RICHARD & KERRY 57,090.41
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CHATTERSON DRIVE INC. 34,254.25
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SO, ERIC 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT NICHOLAS YARDLEY MEDICINE PROFESSIONAL 28,545.21

CORPORATION

SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LABORIE, RAYMOND 28,545.21
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT KIDD, JEFFREY 11,418.08
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT 1386342 AB LTD. 572,502.64
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GRITTEN FAMILY (2016) TRUST 231,101.98
Sl 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GARTHWAITE, DEBBIE 115,550.99
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT KUNTZE, JILL 57,775.50
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MITANOVSKI, JANKO (JONNY) 40,968.08
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GARTHWAITE, DENNIS 34,140.07
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ROOTMAN, STEVEN AND SANDRA 28,545.21

Page 4 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LAWRIE, SHELDON 22,584.97
SI 2017 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GARTHWAITE, KATE 17,332.65
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE PETERS, BRIAN 45,950.68
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE DUNFIELD, KIM 229,753.42
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE PETERS, KEVIN 241,241.10
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE YONADIM, RAFID 287,191.78
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE EARLY, MARGARET M 287,191.78
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE DUNFIELD, PETER 287,191.78
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE COLLIER, DEAN 287,191.78
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE CUMMING, TAYLOR 287,191.78
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE CUMMING, LISA 287,191.78
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE WALLACE, TREVOR 402,068.49
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE LINDEN, TREVOR 574,383.56
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE PETROV, DANIELL 574,383.56
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE HOLLER, ANTHONY 1,148,767.12
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE VANCL, KAREL 43,559.45
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE VANCL, KAREL 71,070.68
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE VANCL, KATHY 114,630.14
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE GERCSA 114,630.14
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE NORTHWESTERN MEDIA 126,093.15
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE OOSTHUIZEN, HUGH & ANTOINETTE 286,575.34
SI 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE BARANOVSKI, SHLOMO 286,575.34
Sl 2019 APRIL PROM NOTE GANGES FINANCIAL 343,890.41
Sl 2019 AUG/OCT PROM NOTE MATRIX VENTURE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 1,500,904.11
SI 2019 AUG/OCT PROM NOTE BARKER, MICHAEL 750,452.05
SI 2019 AUG/OCT PROM NOTE MATRIX VENTURE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 8,907,780.82

Page 5 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HADRON HEALTHCARE & CONSUMER SPECIAL 5,828,767.12

OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WILKERSON, KEVIN 1,653,276.68
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WALLACE, TREVOR 1,218,212.33
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HOLLER, ANTHONY 1,171,502.92
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PETROV, DANIEL 1,165,753.42
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LINDEN CAPITAL INC 582,876.71
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PETERS, DEBORAH 378,869.86
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CLAPHAM, JONATHAN 349,726.03
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GANGNES, BRIAN 233,150.68
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT KOSSMAN, ROBERT 186,520.55
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GERRITS, SHAUN 185,354.79
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT STEVENS, L &/OR J 174,863.01
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, THOMAS 174,863.01
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING CONSTRUCTION 134,061.64
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WALLS, RON 128,232.88
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FORREST, ROBERT 122,404.11
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DUNFIELD, PETER 116,575.34
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUDMORE, LOIS 116,575.34
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ABBEY, ROBERT 116,575.34
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MORGAN, CHRISTOPHER 116,575.34
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GLUCKSTEIN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, 116,575.34
BERNARD

SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ALLEN, DOUGLAS 99,089.04
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT TURYK, TIMOTHY 93,260.27
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT 0960636 BC LTD 87,431.51
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, TAYLOR 87,431.51

Page 6 of 13



Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FRIEND, ROBERT 69,945.21
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT O'ROURKE, JAMES 69,945.21
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HUDNIUK, DARREN 61,435.21
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LEUCHTER, ANDY 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BLAKELY, ERIC 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ATCHISON/FREEMAN, B &/OR E 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT VANCL, KAREL 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PETERSON, RYAN 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MEHR-RAHIMI, BABAK 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT COLLIER, DEAN 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ALKIN CORPORATION 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SMITH, IAN 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PERRET, MICKEY 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FORREST, ROBERT 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, BROOKE 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, LISA 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, THOMAS 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, JAMES 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BURTON, STANLEY 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WITT, JUTTA 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SCHACHT, GEORGE 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CHEMELLO, DEBI 58,287.67
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SCOTT, PATRICK 57,121.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT JIMENEZ, SEAN 54,790.41
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT STEHELIN, EVA 53,624.66

Page 7 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT STEHELIN, EMILE 51,293.15
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CHAHAL, HARPREET 46,630.14
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT JOHNSTON, BRYAN 46,630.14
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT OKE, MICHAEL 40,801.37
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT HINES, BARRY 40,801.37
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LEVIEN, ALLAN 38,469.86
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT 9874089 CANADA INC. 37,304.11
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT TALLER, JASON 34,972.60
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WROLDSEN, JOHN 34,972.60
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BORDELEAU-TASSILE, MICHAEL -
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MAN, ALFRED 30,309.59
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT YONADIM, RAFID 29,143.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MORUM, DAVID 29,143.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FERGUSON-DAVIE, MARK 29,143.84
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CORMACK, MICHAEL 29,143.84
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BIRKER, HANS 29,143.84
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BIDLAKE, MARIAN 29,143.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT LY, DAVY -
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CONACHER, BRAD 29,143.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CHEMELLO, ORESTE 29,143.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BANI, SAMUEL 23,315.07
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT OMLAND, JEFFREY 23,315.07
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ENIDAN, ENIDAN 23,315.07
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BIRKER, HANS 17,486.30
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT 1133918 B.C. LTD. 17,486.30
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT YUSTIN, JASON 11,657.53

Page 8 of 13



Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WHYTE, CRAIG 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PARSONS, STEPHEN 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT NEDD, KAIYO 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT FLETCHER, ANDREW 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CUMMING, CARSON 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BIRKER, TERRI 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BELL, DARRYL 11,657.53
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SAURO, LIAM 9,326.03
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CURRIE, STUART 8,160.27
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT TANDON, SHALINI 5,828.77
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT RAYAT, GURVINDERJIT 5,828.77
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PRICE, ELIZABETH 5,828.77
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SMITH, IAN 4,663.01
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SAURO, LIAM 2,331.51
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PETROV, DANIEL 580,547.95
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GILMAN, WARREN 429,605.48
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GANGNES, JAY 348,328.77
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT REEVE, BRIAN 290,273.97
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PERRET, MICKEY 208,997.26
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PINKOW, CARY 174,164.38
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PETERS, DEBORAH 174,164.38
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GERCSA, SEAN 174,164.38
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MORGAN, CHRISTOPHER 174,164.38
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DEMBIC 116,109.59
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GLUCKSTEIN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, 116,109.59

BERNARD

Page 9 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GREEN, ALAN 69,665.75
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WEBSTER, PETER 63,860.27
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BURTON, STANLEY 61,538.08
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT COLLET, NICOLE 58,054.79
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MCCUTCHEON, BRENDA 58,054.79
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BURTON, STANLEY 49,927.12
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT YARDLEY, NICHOLAS 46,559.95
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PYE, GLEN 46,443.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT GRILL, NORMAN 46,443.84
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MATOUSEK, IVAN 45,892.32
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT PETERS, KEVIN 40,638.36
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MCCUTCHEON, GRANT 34,832.88
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DELLELCE, PERRY 34,832.88
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT WROLDSEN, JOHN 34,832.88
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CINECISM INC. 34,832.88
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MAI, ANDREW 29,027.40
Sl 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT RIZ, JOE 29,027.40
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT KIMMINS, MARK 29,027.40
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT MCCUTCHEON, GRANT 23,221.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT SCOTT, PATRICK 23,221.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT OMLAND, JEFFREY 23,221.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT DEWDNEY, JAMES 23,221.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BIDLAKE, MARIAN 23,221.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT YULE, LINDA 23,221.92
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BURTON, STANLEY 19,738.63
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CONACHER, RAY 17,416.44
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT CLOKE, ALLAN 13,933.15

Page 10 of 13



Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BURTON, DARLENE 11,610.96
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT BURTON, DARLENE 10,449.86
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT ELLIPSIS HOLDINGS LTD., 76 DOUGLAS 2,902.74
SI 2019 CONVERTIBLE DEBT NEID, DIANA 2,322.19
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE WILKERSON, KEVIN 1,485,702.56
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE KNAPP FAMILY TRUST 739,608.84
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE PYRITE VENTURES LLC 295,843.53
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE PETROV, DANIEL 279,794.52
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE CUMMING, TAYLOR 279,794.52
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HUNTER , MICHAEL AND SUZANNE HUNTER 251,467.00
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE BRUSSEAU, JEFFRY ALLEN 224,663.58
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE BRUSSEAU, SCOTT RANDAL 224,663.58
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE REEVE, BRIAN 223,835.62
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE CUMMING, LISA 223,835.62
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE COSTANZO, NICK 221,882.65
Sl 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HUNTER, ANDREW 192,298.30
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE KOSSMAN, ROBERT 156,684.93
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE LYLE, DAVID 147,921.77
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE PETERSON, JENNIFER 147,921.77
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE DICKEY, SCOTT 147,921.77
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE BUETER, ERIC J. 147,921.77
Sl 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE GERRITS, VICKI 111,917.81
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE GLUCKSTEIN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, 111,917.81

BERNARD

SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE PRAEGEL, OLE 111,917.81
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HOLLER, ANTHONY 111,917.81
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE WEINMANN LLC, H & D 73,960.88
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE GUTTENPLAN, MITCHEL 59,168.71
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE NORTHWESTERN MEDIA INC 55,958.90
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HARDING, JASON 55,958.90
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE LEVIEN, ALLAN 55,958.90
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE CUMMING, JAMES 55,958.90
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE 9874089 CANADA INC. 55,958.90

Page 11 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE FORREST, ROBERT 41,409.59
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE GLENN HENRY DAVIES OR ANNE LENORE HANSON 33,5675.34
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE REUBEN, DAVID 28,105.14
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE FORREST, ROBERT 27,979.45
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE FERGUSON-DAVIE, MARK 27,979.45
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE WINKLER, JOEL 27,979.45
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HOUSTON, IAN 27,979.45
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HUNTER, MICHAEL 811,426.56
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE HUNTER, ANDREW 811,426.56
Sl 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE WALLACE, TREVOR 166,150.68
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE VJMH HOLDINGS, 110,767.12
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE O'ROURKE, JAMES 33,230.14
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE ABBEY, ROBERT 27,691.78
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE FOCKEN, GAYLE 11,076.71
SI 2019 JULY/AUG PROM NOTE CLOKE, VICTORIA 11,076.71
SMI CONTINGENT PTI TRANSFORMERS INC. 2,253,321.47
SMI INTERCOMPANY DEBT SUNNIVA INC. 29,547,914.31
SMI STATUTORY CANADA REVENUE AGENCY UNKNOWN
SMI STATUTORY MINISTRY OF FINANCE - BC 38,245.93
SMI STATUTORY WORKSAFEBC ASSESSMENT RECEIVABLES UNKNOWN
SMI TRADE CREDITOR ALAN C. MARKS 2,625.00
SMI TRADE CREDITOR ALPHA OMEGA SECURITY LTD. 105.00
SMI TRADE CREDITOR BEGRAND FAST DESIGN INC. 7,980.00
SMI TRADE CREDITOR BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS 8,567.88
SMI TRADE CREDITOR CANNABIS COMPLIANCE 51,187.50
SMI TRADE CREDITOR COLLIERS PROJECT LEADERS INC 14,476.48
SMI TRADE CREDITOR FORTIS BC 123,684.53
SMI TRADE CREDITOR GISBORNE DESIGN SERVICES 5,250.00
SMmI TRADE CREDITOR GRECON CONSTRUCTION LTD. 2,362.50
SMI TRADE CREDITOR HINKLEY ALLEN AND SNYDER LLP 83,819.57
SMmI TRADE CREDITOR INTERIOR PORTABLE RENTALS LTD 1,097.14
SMI TRADE CREDITOR SIEMENS CANADA LIMITED 185,202.09
SMmI TRADE CREDITOR WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN OF CANADA INC 50,230.83
TOTAL UNSECURED CREDITORS 90,057,902.36

Page 12 of 13




Sunniva Inc. ("SI"), Sunniva Medical Inc. ("SMI"), 11111035 Canada Inc. ("111"), and 1167025 B.C. Ltd ("116") (collectively, “Sunniva”)
List of Creditors
As at October 9, 2020

Please note the following:
1. This list of creditors has been prepared from information contained in the books and records of Sunniva.
2. This list of creditors has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or quantum of, any of the amounts shown.

3. To date, a claims procedure has not been approved by the Court, and creditors are NOT required to file a statement of account or proof
of claim at this point in time. If, at a later date, a claims procedure is approved by the Court, all known creditors will be notified and claim

4.  All amounts shown are in CAD.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

ENTITY DESCRIPTION CREDITOR NAME AMOUNT ($CAD)

Page 13 of 13



	Master Creditor List

